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Fiscal Year Ending: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Estimated Budgeted Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

GENERAL FUND

Revenues

General Property Taxes 1,158,377,116 1,165,657,227 1,196,985,165 1,244,685,643 1,272,268,283 1,307,748,434 1,351,913,901 1,397,984,394 1,432,269,073 1,476,558,637 1,520,017,916

Sales Taxes 637,908,772 644,413,430 660,807,779 682,767,776 705,099,452 727,658,214 749,889,779 772,661,537 796,359,901 820,301,168 844,814,538

Gas and Electric Franchise Taxes 117,045,519 116,060,834 116,578,845 117,099,518 117,622,866 118,148,901 118,677,640 119,209,094 119,743,279 120,280,208 120,819,895

Other Franchise Taxes 71,336,848 64,020,826 64,275,417 64,591,102 64,969,252 65,411,320 65,918,843 66,493,445 67,136,839 67,850,834 68,637,334

Industrial Assessment 18,322,159 17,917,043 18,293,301 18,677,460 19,079,026 19,489,225 19,908,243 20,336,270 20,773,500 21,220,130 21,676,363

Licenses and Permits 39,218,871 39,586,832 40,592,063 41,647,370 42,755,676 43,920,087 45,143,905 46,430,639 47,784,024 49,208,028 50,706,874

Charges for Services 59,118,660 59,238,465 62,601,326 66,198,128 70,045,290 74,160,384 78,562,222 83,270,936 88,308,079 93,696,717 99,461,543

Municipal Courts Fines and Forfeits 21,371,058 21,371,058 19,629,496 18,045,845 16,604,316 15,290,893 14,093,105 12,999,836 12,001,159 11,088,194 10,252,980

Other Fines and Forfeits 4,127,935 4,094,489 4,136,769 4,179,579 4,222,925 4,266,814 4,311,253 4,356,248 4,401,806 4,447,936 4,494,643

Interest 4,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

Intergovernmental 71,412,894 71,062,250 57,227,393 34,974,443 33,465,508 34,555,680 35,754,869 37,073,977 38,524,995 40,121,116 41,876,848

Miscellaneous/Other 17,994,182 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564 13,137,564

Other Resources 21,778,149 32,805,527 20,206,179 20,206,179 19,971,505 19,971,505 19,971,505 19,810,897 19,810,897 19,676,404 19,403,671

Direct Interfund Services 55,580,967 54,858,570 56,471,357 58,253,302 60,228,962 62,426,818 64,879,917 67,626,618 70,711,460 74,186,175 78,110,862

Indirect Interfund Services 27,172,484 29,000,502 29,827,306 30,716,878 31,674,894 32,707,565 33,821,687 35,024,703 36,324,759 37,730,774 39,252,516

Total Revenue 2,324,765,614 2,336,224,617 2,363,769,961 2,418,180,787 2,474,145,519 2,541,893,404 2,618,984,432 2,699,416,159 2,770,287,336 2,852,503,884 2,935,663,548

Revenue Growth 1.0% 0.5% 1.2% 2.3% 2.3% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 2.6% 3.0% 2.9%

Expenses

Personnel Services 1,535,755,912 1,515,185,468 1,565,731,366 1,609,296,873 1,653,749,694 1,701,678,564 1,740,571,374 1,781,822,602 1,826,592,960 1,875,283,640 1,928,350,871

Salaries 988,554,176 981,234,963 996,584,704 1,014,307,624 1,031,922,799 1,051,710,424 1,061,348,942 1,072,464,990 1,085,296,726 1,100,121,708 1,117,263,502

Benefits 547,201,736 533,950,505 569,146,662 594,989,248 621,826,895 649,968,140 679,222,432 709,357,612 741,296,234 775,161,932 811,087,369

Supplies 35,021,184 34,771,605 35,034,579 35,308,462 35,593,753 35,890,973 36,558,097 37,161,841 37,784,097 38,425,530 39,086,831

Other Services and Charges 344,119,359 341,738,919 339,784,249 338,816,130 348,379,567 358,389,969 366,890,425 378,152,990 390,285,702 405,313,290 417,356,949

Services and Charges 267,602,350 263,080,449 260,309,655 258,493,969 267,177,182 276,273,444 283,824,537 294,101,158 305,209,933 319,174,127 330,113,412

Utilities 64,480,638 67,055,720 67,871,844 68,719,412 69,599,635 70,513,775 71,463,137 72,449,082 73,473,019 74,536,413 75,640,787

Repairs and Maintenance 12,036,371 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750 11,602,750

Equipment 6,434,762 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841 4,974,841

Debt Service and Other Uses 415,403,371 478,432,182 533,965,052 539,855,764 550,859,883 567,189,941 587,457,472 587,619,081 603,342,899 634,463,336 647,539,673

Total Expenses 2,336,734,588 2,375,103,015 2,479,490,087 2,528,252,070 2,593,557,737 2,668,124,288 2,736,452,210 2,789,731,355 2,862,980,500 2,958,460,637 3,037,309,165

Expenditure Growth -0.1% 1.6% 4.4% 2.0% 2.6% 2.9% 2.6% 1.9% 2.6% 3.3% 2.7%

Operating Surplus/Deficit (11,968,974) (38,878,398) (115,720,126) (110,071,283) (119,412,219) (126,230,884) (117,467,778) (90,315,196) (92,693,164) (105,956,753) (101,645,617)

Beginning Fund Balance 261,748,554 249,779,580 210,901,182 95,181,056 (14,890,227) (134,302,445) (260,533,329) (378,001,106) (468,316,302) (561,009,466) (666,966,219)

Ending Fund Balance 249,779,580 210,901,182 95,181,056 (14,890,227) (134,302,445) (260,533,329) (378,001,106) (468,316,302) (561,009,466) (666,966,219) (768,611,836)
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Fiscal Year Ending: 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Estimated Budgeted Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

DDSRF

Revenues

Licenses and Permits 2,375,100 2,053,100 2,180,095 2,314,945 2,458,136 2,610,185 2,771,638 2,943,078 3,125,123 3,318,428 3,523,690

Charges for Services 106,968,998 107,006,200 108,167,915 109,342,373 110,529,715 111,730,081 112,943,615 114,170,461 115,410,764 116,664,673 117,932,337

Other Fines and Forfeits 500 500 506 513 519 526 532 539 546 552 559

Interest 600,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Intergovernmental 61,576,000 49,540,000 50,944,592 52,389,016 53,874,402 55,401,911 56,972,738 58,588,111 60,249,293 61,957,584 63,714,319

Miscellaneous/Other 959,202 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200 959,200

Other Resources 34,741,000 34,108,000 48,252,010 48,588,933 76,329,233 91,003,097 95,654,576 140,818,758 147,674,549 179,207,455 175,727,603

Direct Interfund Services 7,202,100 7,302,200 7,386,576 7,476,723 7,573,531 7,678,034 7,791,438 7,915,143 8,050,783 8,200,256 8,365,774

Total Revenue 214,422,900 201,469,200 218,390,895 221,571,703 252,224,737 269,883,034 277,593,736 325,895,289 335,970,257 370,808,148 370,723,482

Revenue Growth -8.5% -6.0% 8.4% 1.5% 13.8% 7.0% 2.9% 17.4% 3.1% 10.4% 0.0%

Expenses

Personnel Services 36,360,643 38,391,500 39,535,401 40,154,694 40,809,406 41,502,905 42,237,406 43,013,843 43,838,870 44,715,938 45,648,754

Salaries 23,587,769 24,563,960 24,564,190 24,564,425 24,564,666 24,564,911 24,565,161 24,565,417 24,565,678 24,565,945 24,566,217

Benefits 12,772,874 13,827,540 14,971,210 15,590,269 16,244,740 16,937,994 17,672,245 18,448,426 19,273,192 20,149,993 21,082,537

Supplies 12,938,062 13,051,100 13,059,539 13,068,272 13,077,310 13,086,666 13,119,313 13,147,395 13,176,149 13,205,593 13,235,744

Other Services and Charges 27,084,335 29,331,200 29,889,041 30,506,656 31,191,508 31,755,710 32,570,363 33,478,344 34,491,738 35,624,246 36,891,405

Services and Charges 25,619,700 27,795,700 28,327,740 28,918,550 29,575,553 30,110,822 30,895,417 31,772,169 32,753,119 33,851,920 35,084,059

Utilities 929,229 922,400 948,201 975,006 1,002,855 1,031,787 1,061,846 1,093,075 1,125,519 1,159,226 1,194,246

Repairs and Maintenance 535,406 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100 613,100

Equipment 4,588,150 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800 11,109,800

Debt Service and Other Uses 127,983,271 124,070,100 130,656,910 130,993,833 158,734,133 173,407,997 178,059,476 223,223,658 230,079,449 261,612,355 258,132,503

Total Expenses 208,954,461 215,953,700 224,250,691 225,833,255 254,922,157 270,863,078 277,096,358 323,973,040 332,696,007 366,267,932 365,018,206

Expenditure Growth 3.3% 3.3% 3.8% 0.7% 12.9% 6.3% 2.3% 16.9% 2.7% 10.1% -0.3%

Operating Surplus/Deficit 5,468,439 (14,484,500) (5,859,796) (4,261,551) (2,697,420) (980,044) 497,379 1,922,249 3,274,251 4,540,216 5,705,276

Beginning Fund Balance 50,389,708 55,858,147 41,373,647 35,513,851 31,252,299 28,554,879 27,574,835 28,072,214 29,994,463 33,268,714 37,808,930

Ending Fund Balance 55,858,147 41,373,647 35,513,851 31,252,299 28,554,879 27,574,835 28,072,214 29,994,463 33,268,714 37,808,930 43,514,206
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City County

School and 

Community 

College Districts 

(a)

Utilities and 

Flood 

Districts (b)

Other Total

Houston, TX 0.60% 0.42% 1.20% 0.03% 0.29% 2.53%

National Comparisons

New York, NY 19.55%

Los Angeles, CA 0.03% 1% 0.15% 0.004% 1.18%

Chicago, IL 1.19% 0.57% 4.00% 0.43% 0.62% 6.81%

Philadelphia, PA 0.77% 1.40%

Phoenix, AZ 1.82% 1.36% 14.27% 0.30% 0.37% 18.12%

Median 6.81%

State Comparisons

Austin TX 0.48% 0.46% 1.50% 0.34% 0.13% 2.90%

Dallas TX 0.80% 0.23% 1.42% 0.29% 2.73%

El Paso TX 0.73% 0.45% 1.48% 0.22% 2.88%

San Antonio TX 0.56% 0.30% 1.54% 0.03% 0.28% 2.70%

Median 2.81%

Metro Comparisons

Katy, TX 0.53% 0.42% 1.19% 0.03% 0.19% 2.35%

Sugar Land, TX 0.32% 0.49% 1.34% 2.14%

Pasadena, TX 0.58% 0.42% 1.36% 0.03% 0.37% 2.75%

Pearland, TX 0.71% 0.49% 1.42% 0.22% 2.82%

Woodlands, TX 0.23% 0.48% 1.39% 0.07% 2.17%

Median 2.35%

Note: Tax rates listed do not reflect any exemptions or credits.

(a) In cases where one municipality is served by multiple school districts, the average tax rate is displayed above

(b) In cases where one municipality is served by multiple utility districts (MUDs), and those utility districts  

cover a majority of the municipal area, the average tax rate is displayed above. In cases where only a small

proportion of the city is served by MUDs, no MUD tax rate is displayed above. 

Source: City CAFRs and County Assessor Districts

Nominal Property Tax Rates per $100 of Assessed Value - Residential 

19.55%

0.63%
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Rank City Est. Tax Burden Rank City Est. Tax Burden Rank City Est. Tax Burden

1 New York, NY $2,998 1 Los Angeles, CA $2,621 1 Los Angeles, CA $3,973

2 Los Angeles, CA $2,647 2 El Paso, TX $2,384 2 El Paso, TX $3,707

3 Philadelphia, PA $2,302 3 Austin, TX $2,339 3 Austin, TX $3,629

4 Chicago, IL $2,213 4 San Antonio, TX $2,074 4 San Antonio, TX $3,230

5 Dallas, TX $2,088 5 Phoenix, AZ $2,025 5 New York, NY $3,166

6 Austi,n TX $2,002 6 New York, NY $2,008 6 Phoenix, AZ $3,038

7 Phoenix, AZ $1,764 7 Pearland, TX $1,916 7 Pearland, TX $2,982

8 Houston, TX $1,730 8 Dallas, TX $1,908 8 Dallas, TX $2,966

8 Katy, TX $1,730 9 Pasadena, TX $1,712 9 Pasadena, TX $2,669

8 Sugar Land, TX $1,730 10 Katy, TX $1,515 10 Katy, TX $2,362

8 Pasadena, TX $1,730 11 Houston, TX $1,449 11 Philadelphia, PA $2,341

8 Pearland, TX $1,730 12 Philadelphia, PA $1,421 12 Woodlands, TX $2,274

8 Woodlands, TX $1,730 13 Sugar Land, TX $1,415 13 Houston, TX $2,263

9 San Antonio, TX $1,668 14 Woodlands, TX $1,409 14 Sugar Land, TX $2,223

10 El Paso, TX $1,543 15 Chicago, IL $806 15 Chicago, IL $1,233

$2,045 $1,912 $2,974

18.2% 32.0% 31.4%

Median (excl. Houston) Median (excl. Houston) Median (excl. Houston)

Median vs. Houston Median vs. Houston Median vs. Houston 

Households Earning $25,000/year Households Earning $50,000/year Households Earning $75,000/year

Estimated Property Tax Burdens by Income Level 
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Rank City Est. Tax Burden Rank City Est. Tax Burden

1 Los Angeles, CA $5,325 1 Los Angeles, CA $8,029

2 El Paso, TX $5,030 2 El Paso, TX $7,676

3 Austin, TX $4,918 3 Austin, TX $7,497

4 San Antonio, TX $4,386 4 San Antonio, TX $6,697

5 New York, NY $4,324 5 New York, NY $6,641

6 Phoenix, AZ $4,050 6 Pearland, TX $6,177

7 Pearland, TX $4,047 7 Dallas, TX $6,138

8 Dallas, TX $4,023 8 Phoenix, AZ $6,075

9 Pasadena, TX $3,627 9 Pasadena, TX $5,541

10 Philadelphia, PA $3,261 10 Philadelphia, PA $5,102

11 Katy, TX $3,209 11 Katy, TX $4,902

12 Woodlands, TX $3,139 12 Woodlands, TX $4,868

13 Houston, TX $3,078 13 Houston, TX $4,706

14 Sugar Land, TX $3,031 14 Sugar Land, TX $4,647

15 Chicago, IL $1,659 15 Chicago, IL $2,513

$4,035 $6,107

31.1% 29.8%Median vs. Houston Median vs. Houston 

Median (excl. Houston) Median (excl. Houston)

Households Earning $100,000/year Households Earning $150,000/year
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State City County Transit Other Total

Houston, TX 6.25% 1.00% 1.00% 8.25%

National Comparisons

New York, NY 4.00% 4.38% 8.38%

Los Angeles, CA 7.50% 1.50% 9.00%

Chicago, IL 6.25% 1.25% 1.75% 1.00% 10.25%

Philadelphia, PA 6.00% 2.00% 8.00%

Phoenix, AZ 6.30% 4.50% 10.80%

Median 9.00%

State Comparisons

Austin TX 6.25% 1.00% 1.00% 8.25%

Dallas TX 6.25% 1.00% 1.00% 8.25%

El Paso TX 6.25% 1.00% 0.50% 0.50% 8.25%

San Antonio TX 6.25% 1.25% 0.50% 0.25% 8.25%

Median 8.25%

Metro Comparisons

Katy, TX 6.25% 1.00% 1.00% 8.25%

Sugar Land, TX 6.25% 2.00% 8.25%

Pasadena, TX 6.25% 1.50% 0.50% 8.25%

Pearland, TX 6.25% 1.50% 0.50% 8.25%

Woodlands, TX 6.25% 1.00% 1.00% 8.25%

Median 8.25%

Sources:  City CAFRs and State Revenue Departments

State and Local General Sales Tax Rates, FY2015

$25,000 $50,000 $75,000 $100,000 $150,000
% Comparison 

to Houston

Texas Cities (Including Houston) $1,245 $1,661 $2,313 $2,639 $3,313 NA

National Comparisons

New York, NY $1,264 $1,686 $2,348 $2,679 $3,363 1.5%

Los Angeles, CA $1,359 $1,812 $2,523 $2,879 $3,614 9.1%

Chicago, IL $1,547 $2,064 $2,873 $3,279 $4,116 24.2%

Philadelphia, PA $1,208 $1,611 $2,242 $2,559 $3,212 -3.0%

Phoenix, AZ $1,630 $2,175 $3,027 $3,455 $4,336 30.9%

Median $1,359 $1,812 $2,523 $2,879 $3,614 9.1%

Estimates Sales Tax Burden by Income level
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$25,000 $50,000 $75,000 $100,000 $150,000 Tax Rate Structure

Tax Rates

New York, NY -4.50% 4.30% 5.30% 6.40% 7.20% Graduated State and Local Tax Rate

Los Angeles, CA 0.00% 0.40% 0.60% 1.50% 2.70% Graduated State Tax Rate

Chicago, IL 2.10% 4.10% 4.10% 4.40% 4.40% Flat State Tax Rate with Exemptions

Philadelphia, PA 5.10% 6.90% 6.00% 6.90% 6.70% Flat State and Local Tax Rates

Phoenix, AZ 0.20% 1.20% 1.50% 1.90% 2.20% Graduated State Tax Rate

Median 0.20% 4.10% 4.10% 4.40% 4.40%

Estimated Tax Burden

New York, NY -$1,116 $2,157 $3,944 $6,395 $10,776

Los Angeles, CA $0 $201 $421 $1,493 $3,978

Chicago, IL $535 $2,066 $3,093 $4,419 $6,642

Philadelphia, PA $1,281 $3,442 $4,532 $6,874 $10,124

Phoenix, AZ $54 $619 $1,093 $1,874 $3,267

Median $54 $2,066 $3,093 $4,419 $6,642
Note: a negative property tax credit reflects a refundable credit. 

Source: District of Columbia. Dec 2015. "Tax Rates and Tax Burdens in the District of Columbia - A Nationwide Comparison." p27

Income Tax Burden for a Hypothetical Family of Three, by Annual Household Income
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GENERAL FUND 
(,000) 

FY2011 
Actual 

FY2012 
Actual 

FY2013 
Actual 

FY2014 
Actual 

FY2015 
Actual 

FY2016 
Actual 

FY2017 
Adopted 

Citywide Personnel 
Services Expend. 

$1,344,695 $1,228,661 $1,301,369 $1,360,502 $1,427,314 $1,496,548 $1,535,756 

   Police and Fire $1,042,799 $987,364 $1,046,316 $1,087,682 $1,146,809 $1,211,407 $1,238,609 
      Police $622,687 $596,720 $644,039 $673,125 $693,255 $752,292 $778,874 
      Fire $420,112 $390,644 $402,277 $414,557 $453,554 $459,114 $459,735 
      All Other $301,896 $241,297 $255,053 $272,820 $280,505 $285,141 $297,147 
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 Historical General 
Fund Expenditures 
– Police 
Department 

2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 
2017 

Budgeted 

Personnel Services $622,686,834 $596,720,402 $644,039,050 $673,125,215 $693,254,849 $752,292,482 $778,874,344 

Supplies $15,386,675 $17,788,426 $18,116,658 $18,804,281 $14,930,838 $13,368,033 $12,489,665 

Other Services and 
Charges 

$20,178,013 $26,186,643 $32,277,428 $29,816,439 $34,237,811 $33,592,009 $31,591,608 

Equipment $176,935 $1,067,244 $1,309,819 $620,199 $293,346 $610,855 $497,462 

Debt Service and 
Other Uses 

$4,283,662 $- $1,588,272 $- $- $- $- 

Total $662,712,120 $641,762,715 $697,331,227 $722,366,133 $742,716,844 $799,863,378 $823,453,079 
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 2011 FTE 
per 100,000 

2015 
FTE per 
100,000 

2011 
Officers 

per 
100,000 

2015 
Officers 

per 
100,000 

2011 
Violent 
Crime 
Rate 

2015 
Violent 
Crime 
Rate 

FTE per 
100,000  

% 
Change 

Officers 
Per 

100,000 
% 

Change 

Violent  
Crime % 
Change 

Population 
Change 

Houston  304.7   289.1   246.96   241.55  974.6 966.7 -5.1% -2.2% -0.8% 6.1% 

New York  601.6   589.0   420.6   413.9  623.6 585.8 -2.1% -1.6% -6.1% 4.1% 

Austin  274.0   243.9   203.7   186.4  430.1 372.5 -11.0% -8.5% -13.4% 16.3% 

Dallas  331.3   310.3   287.1   267.6  681.1 694.2 -6.3% -6.8% 1.9% 6.5% 

San Antonio  221.5   185.0   171.5   149.7  519.3 587.2 -16.5% -12.7% 13.1% 8.0% 

Chicago  473.4   473.6   447.2   441.8  - 905.4 0.0% -1.2% - 0.8% 

Philadelphia  485.1   461.1   432.8   409.0  1193.3 1,029.0 -5.0% -5.5% -13.8% 2.4% 

Los 
Angeles 

 331.6   319.6   257.0   248.9  522.4 634.8 -3.6% -3.1% 21.5% 3.3% 
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Houston Fire 
Department 
Expenditures 

2011 Actual 2012 Actual 2013 Actual 2014 Actual 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 
2017 

Budgeted 

Personnel 
Services 

$419,845,111 $390,640,256 $402,277,094 $414,556,920 $453,554,233 $459,114,299 $459,735,004 

Supplies $10,949,425 $8,936,482 $10,420,373 $11,036,388 $12,043,617 $10,804,124 $11,152,732 

Other Services 
and Charges 

$10,410,096 $18,538,498 $20,154,490 $26,428,071 $30,286,084 $33,502,668 $34,255,140 

Equipment $22,741 $8,467 $199,990 $342,401 $11,253 $37,308 $51,299 

Debt Service and 
Other Uses 

$4,623,999 $- $- $- $- $- $- 

Total $445,851,371 $418,123,703 $433,051,947 $452,363,780 $495,895,188 $503,458,399 $505,194,175 

Comparison of Fire 
FTEs 

Population 

FY 2017 
Budgeted 
Uniform 

Firefighters 

FY 2017 FTEs 
per 100k 

2015 
Service 

Calls per 
Capita 

2015 EMS 
Calls Per 

Capita 

2015 Structure 
Fires per Capita 

New York 8,550,861 16,473.0 197.1 6,515 2,218 305 

Chicago 2,724,121 5,171.0 189.8 10,153 7,173 218 

Houston 2,275,221 4,308.9 189.4 9,123 5,771 72 

Dallas 1,301,977 2,261.0 173.7 9,072 4,480 84 

Philadelphia 1,567,810 2,526.0 161.1 17,853 13,493 159 

Austin 938,728 1,244.0 132.5 9,132 5,060 64 

San Antonio 1,463,586 1,797.0 122.8 10,048 7,595 75 

Los Angeles 3,962,726 3,719.0 93.8 - - - 
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2016 Police FTEs 
2016 

Sworn 
2016 

Civilian 
Civilian/Sworn 

Ratio 

Los Angeles 9866 6115 1.6 

New York 35990 14353 2.5 

Austin 1896 702.25 2.7 

San Antonio 2199 551 4.0 

Houston 5317.7 1164.1 4.6 

Dallas* 3483 545 6.4 

Philadelphia 6115 796 7.7 

Chicago** 12902 868 14.9 

Median Excluding 
Houston 

6115.0 796.0 4.0 

Rank 4 of 8 6 of 8 5 of 8 
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http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/citation-in-lieu-of-arrest.aspx
http://www.mystatesman.com/news/crime--law/travis-cite-and-release-program-suspects-are-shows/fQLapM9P73Kfsh6v5H4fTI/
http://www.mystatesman.com/news/crime--law/travis-cite-and-release-program-suspects-are-shows/fQLapM9P73Kfsh6v5H4fTI/
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2011-2015 Violent Crime, 
Sworn Officer, and 
Population Change 

Change in Violent 
Crime Rate (%) 

Change in 
Violent 

Crimes (#) 

Change in 
Officers Per 
100,000 (%) 

Change in 
Officers 

(#) 

Population 
% Change 

(%) 

Columbus -17.0% -554 -4.5% 50 7.6% 

El Paso -15.0% -343 -7.7% -47 3.5% 

Philadelphia -13.8% -2,136 -5.5% -212 2.4% 

Austin -13.4% 26 -8.5% 106 16.3% 

Fort Worth -13.0% -210 -5.9% 48 9.6% 

New York -6.1% -1,121 -1.6% 853 4.1% 

San Jose -1.6% 194 -21.0% -164 7.8% 

Houston -0.8% 1,102 -7.8% -116 6.1% 
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1995 
Violent 
Crime 
Rate 

2014 
Violent 
Crime 
Rate 

1995 
Violent 
Crime 
Rank 

2014 
Violent 
Crime 
Rank 

Violent 
Crime 

Percent 
Change 

1995 
Officers 
Per 100K 

Capita 

2015 
Officers 

Per 
100K 

Capita 

Officers 
Percent 
Change 

Houston PD 1,283.50 966.7 2 1 -24.7% 290.59 227.58 -21.7% 

Dallas PD 1,532.40 694.2 1 2 -54.7% 272.28 267.59 -1.7% 

Corpus Christi PD 985 645.0 4 3 -34.5% 143.11 137.21 -4.1% 

San Antonio PD 517.9 587.2 9 4 13.4% 181.03 149.70 -17.3% 

Fort Worth PD 1,160.90 525.4 3 5 -54.7% 246.82 187.65 -24.0% 

Arlington PD 881.2 502.1 5 6 -43.0% 150.82 - - 

Laredo PD 724.8 379.3 8 7 -47.7% 152.24 179.49 17.9% 

Austin PD 773.4 372.5 7 8 -51.8% 177.09 186.42 5.3% 

El Paso PD 838.3 366.6 6 9 -56.3% 171.84 147.21 -14.3% 

Plano PD 403.5 153.0 10 10 -62.1% 117.35 122.98 4.8% 
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 Calls for 
Service 

Structural 
Fires 

All Fire 
Categories 

Multiple 
Alarm Fires 

Multiple Alarm as % of all Fire 
Incidents 

2011 154,340 1,796 7,325 35 0.5% 

2012 187,700 1,369 5,180 19 0.4% 

2013 196,688 1,367 5,218 16 0.3% 

2014 198,715 1,648 5,499 30 0.5% 

2015 207,569 1,627 5,564 26 0.5% 

CAGR 7.7% -2.4% -6.6% -7.2% - 
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http://www.nfpa.org/codes-and-standards/all-codes-and-standards/list-of-codes-and-standards/detail?code=1710
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2016 Fire FTEs 2016 Sworn 2016 Civilian Sworn/Civilian Ratio 

New York 10,945.0 5,813.0 1.9 

San Antonio 1,616.0 158.0 10.2 

Los Angeles 3,265.0 309.0 10.6 

Austin 1,129.0 94.0 12.0 

Dallas* 1,901.0 104.0 18.3 

Philadelphia 2414.0 110.0 21.9 

Houston 4,128.9 113.7 36.3 

Chicago** 4,548.0 91.0 50.0 

Median Excl. Houston 2414.0 110.0 12.0 

Rank 3 of 8 4 of 8 2 of 8 



91 

 

  

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Annual HFD Calls for Service - 2011-2015

EMS Services All Fire Categories False Calls All Other Categories



92 

 

                                                           

 

http://www.houstontx.gov/obo/payorplay/fy2016popreport.pdf
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https://healthforce.ucsf.edu/sites/healthforce.ucsf.edu/files/publication-pdf/Evaluation%20of%20California%C2%B9s%20CP%20Pilot%20Program_final2%5B1%5D.pdf
https://healthforce.ucsf.edu/sites/healthforce.ucsf.edu/files/publication-pdf/Evaluation%20of%20California%C2%B9s%20CP%20Pilot%20Program_final2%5B1%5D.pdf
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https://innovations.ahrq.gov/profiles/trained-paramedics-provide-ongoing-support-frequent-911-callers-reducing-use-ambulance-and
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https://www.firechief.com/2016/10/10/can-metro-fire-departments-afford-community-health-programs/
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https://innovations.ahrq.gov/profiles/data-driven-system-helps-emergency-medical-services-identify-frequent-callers-and-connect#contactInnovator
http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/San-Diego-Lays-Out-Demands-For-RuralMetro-Threatens-To-Terminate-Contract--409695955.html
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http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/orhpc/workforce/emerging/cp/2016cptoolkit.pdf
https://www1.maine.gov/ems/documents/cp_muskie_report.pdf
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Alarm BLS ALS ALS II Mileage 
Non-

Transport 
Dead on 
Scene 

Houston 
(proposed) 

$1,876.40 $1,876.40  $13.94 $175.00 $292.00 

Dallas $1,578.00 $1,578.00  $15.00 $125.00  

Los Angeles $1,030.00 $1,452.00  $19.00   

New York $704.00 $1,190.00 $1,290.00 $12.00   

Houston (current) $1,072.18 $1,072.18  $13.94   

Chicago $900.00 $1,050.00 $1,200.00 $17.00   

Philadelphia $950.00 $1,050.00  $10.00   

San Antonio $950.00 $950.00 $950.00 $12.00  $70.00 

Austin $831.00 $901.00 $966.00 $13.50 $104.00 $415.00 
Source: City Administrative Code and Ordinances 

                                                           

 

http://www.jems.com/articles/print/volume-37/issue-2/administration-and-leadership/jems-surveys-200-most-populous-cities.html
http://www.jems.com/articles/print/volume-37/issue-2/administration-and-leadership/jems-surveys-200-most-populous-cities.html
http://www.sanantonio.gov/SAFD/Ordering-Reports-and-Billing/EMS-Billing
http://dallascityhall.com/Budget/adopted_1617/FY201617-AdoptedBudgetBook.pdf
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https://www.municode.com/library/tx/san_antonio/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICO_CH25PO
http://www.sanantonio.gov/Portals/0/Files/SAPD/ProgramsServices/FeeSchedule.pdf
http://www.sanantonio.gov/SAPD/Alarm-Permits#197902251-penalties
http://www.sanantonio.gov/SAPD/Alarm-Permits#197902251-penalties
https://www.plano.gov/FAQ.aspx?TID=64
http://dallascityhall.com/departments/waterutilities/Pages/special_collections_registrations.aspx
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/fire/chapter1sanfranciscogeneralcodeprovision?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_113.13
http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/fire/chapter1sanfranciscogeneralcodeprovision?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_113.13
https://www.sandiego.gov/sites/default/files/legacy/fire/pdf/alarmpermitfaq.pdf
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General Fund Major 
Expenditure Categories 

FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 

Personnel Services 68.0% 66.9% 65.9% 64.0% 64.0% 65.7% 

Supplies 2.3% 2.2% 2.2% 1.8% 1.5% 1.5% 

Other Services and 
Charges 

15.0% 15.6% 15.9% 15.4% 14.8% 14.7% 

Equipment 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3% 

Debt Service and Other 
Uses 

14.4% 14.8% 15.6% 18.3% 19.4% 17.8% 

Total Expenses ($,000) $1,807,260 $1,944,623 $2,064,696 $2,231,874 $2,340,148 $2,336,735 
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General Fund Compound Annual Growth Rate FY2012 - FY2017 CAGR 

All Personnel Expenditures 4.6% 

   Cash Compensation 2.8% 
   Pension 13.0% 
   Active Health Benefits 3.5% 
   Retiree Health Benefits 6.3% 
Non-Personnel Expenditures 6.7% 

   Debt 9.7% 
   Materials, Supplies, Services 4.0% 
Revenues 4.6% 

GENERAL FUND 
(,000) Expenditures 

FY2011 
Actual 

FY2012 
Actual 

FY2013 
Actual 

FY2014 
Actual 

FY2015 
Actual 

FY2016 
Actual 

FY2017 
Adopted 

Personnel Services  $1,344,695 $1,228,661 $1,301,369 $1,360,502 $1,427,314 $1,496,548 $1,535,756 

   Police and Fire $1,042,799 $987,364 $1,046,316 $1,087,682 $1,146,809 $1,211,407 $1,238,609 
      Police $622,687 $596,720 $644,039 $673,125 $693,255 $752,292 $778,874 
      Fire $420,112 $390,644 $402,277 $414,557 $453,554 $459,114 $459,735 
      All Other $301,896 $241,297 $255,053 $272,820 $280,505 $285,141 $297,147 
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Police Fire Non-Public Safety

Select Compensation Study 

Job Titles 

Base 

Pay 

Market 

Average 

Base 

Pay 

Houston 

Average 

% 

Above/ 

Below 

Market 

Base 

Pay & 

Benefits 

Market 

Average 

Base 

Pay & 

Benefits 

Houston 

Average 

% 

Above/ 

Below 

Market 

General 

Fund 

Employee 

in Title 

Firefighter Level C 

(Firefighter) 
$57,632 $53,027 -8.0% $73,274 $75,404 2.9% 1,676 

Firefighter Level F 

(Senior Captain) 
$83,116 $75,707 -8.9% $101,265 $102,484 1.2% 185 

Custodian $28,857 $27,612 -4.3% $39,577 $39,010 -1.4% 63 

Police Level C 

(Police Officer) 
$63,301 $49,899 -21.2% $78,873 $71,881 -8.9% 2,452 

Police Level D 

(Senior Police Officer) 
$79,059 $61,662 -22.0% $95,921 $86,094 -10.2% 2,135 

Senior Payroll Clerk $47,224 $38,792 -17.9% $59,223 $50,845 -14.1% 484 

Firefighter Level B 

(Firefighter- Probationary) 
$54,778 $40,170 -26.7% $70,139 $60,053 -14.4% 414 

Police Level B 

(Police Officer – Probationary) 
$43,776 $28,169 -35.7% $57,749 $45,624 -21.0% 77 
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Overtime - Civilian (% Change) Overtime - Classified (% Change)

  FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 

Police 
Training 
Incentive Pay 

$31,237,129 $31,127,693 $30,746,971 $30,526,123 $30,375,062 $30,136,691 $29,681,396 
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 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 

Educational 
Incentive Pay 

$15,571,974 $15,741,013 $15,929,335 $16,101,563 $16,427,616 $16,634,338 $17,124,484 

Fire $5,149,806 $5,121,282 $5,036,322 $5,008,650 $5,069,540 $5,114,337 $5,366,835 

Police $10,422,168 $10,619,731 $10,893,012 $11,092,913 $11,358,076 $11,520,001 $11,757,649 

 

  FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 

Phase Down 
Program 

$10,000,178 $10,455,867 $12,166,588 $13,582,957 $16,573,433 $18,274,660 $23,365,284 

   Fire $0 $11,655 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,635,077 

   Police $9,991,175 $10,444,212 $12,166,588 $13,582,957 $16,573,433 $18,274,660 $21,730,207 

   All Other $9,003 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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  FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 
Terminal 
Leave 
Pay 

$19,868,148 $15,138,936 $16,502,149 $12,687,801 $11,310,870 $13,860,591 $12,569,598 

 
   Fire $13,448,863 $10,076,819 $12,032,000 $7,648,231 $6,819,240 $8,109,065 $6,754,323 

      
Classified 

$13,394,621 $10,071,606 $11,983,682 $7,624,471 $6,686,213 $8,062,164 $6,691,347 

      
Civilian 

$54,241 $5,213 $48,319 $23,760 $133,027 $46,901 $62,976 

   Police $1,883,402 $1,840,631 $2,158,162 $1,679,838 $2,137,185 $2,516,789 $3,429,793 

      
Classified 

$924,157 $1,358,645 $1,710,123 $1,376,232 $1,687,909 $2,013,304 $2,532,184 

      
Civilian 

$959,245 $481,987 $448,039 $303,605 $449,276 $503,485 $897,609 

   All 
Other 

$4,535,884 $3,221,486 $2,311,987 $3,359,732 $2,354,445 $3,234,737 $2,385,482 
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  FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 

Salary 
Assignment Pay 

$6,642,420 $6,955,385 $6,805,651 $6,816,993 $7,143,991 $8,102,604 $8,791,948 

   Fire $5,871,883 $5,828,147 $5,564,004 $5,553,347 $5,885,394 $6,463,613 $7,073,669 

   Police $770,537 $1,127,238 $1,241,647 $1,263,647 $1,258,597 $1,638,991 $1,718,279 
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https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/681506.pdf
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2016 Plan Design 
Monthly Employee 

Contribution 

In-Network 

Deductible 

Out of Network 

Deductible 

Out of Pocket Maximum for 

In-Network 

Cigna Limited Plan 

(Kelsey Seybold) 

$58.44 EE only 
$233.76 EE + Children 
$175.30 EE + Spouse 

$350.64 Family 

$150 individual/ 

$450 family 
N/A 

$3,250 individual/ 

$6,500 family 

 
PCP 

Co-pay 

Specialist 

Co-pay 

ER 

Co-Pay 

Rx Generic 

Co-Pay 

Rx 

Formulary 

Co-Pay 

Rx Non-

Formulary 

Co-pay 

Cigna Limited 

Plan (Kelsey 

Seybold) 

$35 $65 $400 

(waived if admitted) 

Smaller of $10 

(or cost) 
$45 $60 
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http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-2016-Annual-Survey
https://www.bls.gov/ncs/ebs/benefits/2016/ownership/govt/table10a.htm
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2016 Highest 

Enrolled Health 

Benefit Plans 

Monthly Employee 

Contribution (Family 

Coverage) 

In-Network 

Deductible 

Out of Network 

Deductible 

Out of Pocket 

Maximum for 

in Network 

Out of Pocket 

Maximum for 

Out of Network 

Houston 
21% 

($351) 

$150 

individual/ 

$450 family 

N/A 

$3,250 

individual/ 

$6,500 family 

N/A 

Austin 
30% 

($556) 

$500 

individual/ 

$1,500 family 

$1,500 

individual/ 

$4,500 family 

$3,500 

individual/ 

$12,700 family 

$12,000 per 

person 

Dallas 
46% 

($618) 

$2,500 

individual/ 

$5,000 family 

N/A 

$6,350 

individual/ 

$12,700 family 

N/A 

San Antonio 

22% 

($239) 

(Police do not contribute 

to healthcare) 

$1,250 

individual/ 

$2,500 family 

N/A 

$3,000 

individual/ 

$6,000 family 

N/A 

Private Sector 
29% 

($439) 

$1,478 

individual/ 

$2,411 Family 

N/A N/A N/A 

Local 

Governments 

31% 

($427.00)49 
N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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PCP 

Co-pay 

Specialist 

Co-pay 

ER 

Co-pay 

Rx Generic 

Co-pay 

Rx 

Formulary 

Co-pay 

RX Non-

Formulary 

Co-pay 

Houston $35 $65 $400 $10 $45 $60 

Austin $15 $25 $150 $10 

$30 or 20% 

coinsurance 

(max of $60) 

$50 or 20% 

coinsurance 

(max of 

$100) 

Dallas 25% after deductible 10% 25% 40% 

San Antonio $30 $35 $55 $10 $35 $65 

Private Sector $24 $38 $282 $11 $33 $57 

                                                           

 

http://gasb.org/cs/ContentServer?c=Pronouncement_C&pagename=GASB%2FPronouncement_C%2FGASBSummaryPage&cid=1176166370763
http://gasb.org/cs/ContentServer?c=Pronouncement_C&pagename=GASB%2FPronouncement_C%2FGASBSummaryPage&cid=1176166370763
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http://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/LG-Strategies-to-Address-Rising-Health-Care-Costs1.pdf
http://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/State-and-Local-Government-Workforce-2016-Trends.pdf
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http://slge.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/LG-Strategies-to-Address-Rising-Health-Care-Costs1.pdf
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61 https://www.shrm.org/ResourcesAndTools/hr-topics/benefits/Pages/Spouse-Coverage-Exclusion.aspx 

http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/olr/downloads/pdf/collectivebargaining/savings-report-q4-fy2016.pdf
http://aon.mediaroom.com/2015-11-12-2015-Records-Lowest-U-S-Health-Care-Cost-Increases-in-Nearly-20-years
https://www.shrm.org/ResourcesAndTools/hr-topics/benefits/Pages/Spouse-Coverage-Exclusion.aspx
http://www.star-telegram.com/news/local/community/fort-worth/article137777073.html
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65  

 

https://www.shelbycountytn.gov/3091/Spousal-Carveout
https://www.elpasotexas.gov/benefits-and-risk-management/benefit-services/wellness-clinics
http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/olr/downloads/pdf/collectivebargaining/savings-report-q4-fy2016.pdf
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https://assets.austintexas.gov/financeonline/downloads/cafr/cafr2016.pdf
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https://webapps.sanantonio.gov/RFPListings/uploads%5CRFP_2825_201602170152070.pdf
http://www.governing.com/blogs/bfc/col-other-post-employment-benefits-opeb-medicare-brockton-massachusetts.html
http://www.gfoa.org/ensuring-other-postemployment-benefits-opeb-sustainability-0
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https://www.lacers.org/retired/news/2011/retiree-benefits-q&a/Attachment%201%20Q&A%20on%20Subsidy%20Freeze%20and%20vesting%20of%202%20pty.pdf
https://www.lacers.org/retired/news/2011/retiree-benefits-q&a/Attachment%201%20Q&A%20on%20Subsidy%20Freeze%20and%20vesting%20of%202%20pty.pdf
http://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2013/13-1373_RPT_CAO_10-17-13-A.pdf
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http://www.labfchicago.org/city-retiree-healthcare-expires-december-31-2016-/
http://chicago.suntimes.com/politics/rahm-emanuel-3-year-phaseout-chicago-retiree-health-care-program/
http://www.memphistn.gov/Portals/0/pdf_forms/fy2015_adopted_op/fy2015_adopted_op_full.pdf
http://www.sanantonio.gov/Portals/0/Files/Finance/FY%202009%20CAFR.pdf
http://www.sanantonio.gov/Portals/0/Files/Finance/FY%202009%20CAFR.pdf
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Department Number of Human Resources Positions 

Human Resources 110 

Police 20 

PWE 8 

Houston Emergency Center (HEC) 3 

Houston Airport System (HAS) 3 

Legal 2 

Fire 2 
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http://bbmr.baltimorecity.gov/sites/default/files/FY2015%20Executive%20Summary.pdf
http://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2012/12-0600_misc_4-23-12f.pdf
http://cao.lacity.org/Reports/City%20at%20a%20Crossroads%20Report%20020713%20-%20final.pdf
http://cao.lacity.org/budget12-13/2012-13Budget_Summary.pdf
http://murray.seattle.gov/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/Workforce-Equity-Strategic-Plan-July-2016.pdf


128 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           

http://www.sanantonio.gov/Innovation/Our-Impact
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https://www.cabq.gov/humanresources/workforce-development
https://dallascityhall.com/government/Council%20Meeting%20Documents/2015/CuSPReport_111814.pdf
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http://www.sanantonio.gov/EmployeeInformation/Training
http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcas/html/employees/learning_ctc_about.shtml
http://www.houstontx.gov/obo/reports/fy2016annualawardsreport.pdf
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Department FY 2016 Contract and Procurement Awards  

Total Greater than $20 million 

PWE $762.8 million 

Strategic Procurement* $156.7 million 

Finance* $93.9 million 

General Services $90.2 million 

ARA  $47.6 million 

Housing & Community Development $41.5 million 

Fleet  $40.1 million 

Police $36.7 million 

Houston Airport $35.2 million 

HR $31.1 million 

Fire $28.9 million 

Health and Human Services $23.3 million 
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 Total Procurement Employees 

Public Works and Engineering 31 

Finance 29 

Police 8 

Health 5 

Parks & Recreation 2 

Business Opportunity 2 

Other 4 
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http://www.nigp.org/docs/default-source/New-Site/positionpapers/localpreferencepositionpaper2015cap.pdf?sfvrsn=2
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More than 15 2 

Between 11 and 15 5 

Between 6 and 10 10 

Between 1 and 5 8 
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 Total IT FTEs 
IT FTEs per 100,000 

residents 

Chicago 106 3.9 

Dallas 249 19.2 

Houston 201 8.8 

Los Angeles 434 10.9 

New York 1379 16.1 

Philadelphia 328 20.9 

San Antonio 340 23.1 
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Department Number of Financial Positions 

Public Works and Engineering 43 

Finance 36 

Police 22 

Housing 15 

Health 14 

  FY 2011 Actual FY 2017 Budget Change 

PW&E - Building Inspection 468.1 610.3 142.2 

PW&E - DDSRF 0 500.1 500.1 

PW&E - Stormwater Utility 362.2 331.1 -31.1 

HEC - Houston Emergency Center 244.2 251.3 7.1 

HHD - Essential Public Health 0 190.4 190.4 

ARA - BARC Special Revenue 58 119.6 61.6 

PRD - Golf Special 0 79.5 79.5 

ARA - Parking Management 72.5 74 1.5 

GSD - Maintenance Renewal/Replacement 0 73.4 73.4 

PD - Planning & Development 0 47.5 47.5 

HHD - Special Waste 0 45.4 45.4 
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HPD - Forensic Transition Special - Classified 0 40 40 

HPD - Forensic Transition Special - Civilians 0 30 30 

HPD - Auto Dealers - Classified 20 23 3 

MCD - Juvenile Case Manager Fee 12.1 23 10.9 

MYR - Tourism Promotion 0 23 23 

HHD - Health Special Revenue 0 21.6 21.6 

MYR - Cable Television 11.5 20 8.5 

PRD - Bayou Greenway 2020 0 17 17 

PRD - Maintenance Renewal and Replacement 0 17 17 

HHD - Swimming Pool Safety 0 14.1 14.1 

PRD - Parks Special Revenue 88.8 10.9 -77.9 

HPD - Auto Dealers - Civilians 6.3 9 2.7 

PW&E - Houston TranStar 6.8 9 2.2 

SWD - Recycling Revenue 1 4 3 

HPD - Special Services - Civilians 8.1 2 -6.1 

OBO - Contractor Responsibility 0 2 2 

MCD - Municipal Courts Technology Fee Fund 7 1 -6 

HPD - Asset Forfeiture - Civilians 0 0 0 

HPD - Asset Forfeiture - Classified 0 0 0 

HPD - Digital Automated Red Light - Classified 29.2 0 -29.2 

HPD - Digital Automated Red Light- Civilian 6.9 0 -6.9 

HPD - Mobility Response Team 28 0 -28 

HPD - Special Services - Classified 179.5 0 -179.5 

HPL - Digital Houston 2 0 -2 

MCD - Municipal Security 20.4 0 -20.4 

PWE - Mobility Response Team 5.8 0 -5.8 

TOTAL 1638.4 2589.2 950.8 
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City Public Works FTEs* 
FTE per 100,000 

residents 

Chicago 4423 162.6 

Austin 1347.25 144.6 

Los Angeles 5316 133.8 

Dallas 1283 98.7 

New York 8113 94.9 

San Antonio 1249 85.0 

Houston 1790.9 78.0 

Philadelphia 857 54.7 
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City Department 

Austin Department of Transportation 

Chicago Department of Transportation 

Dallas Mobility and Street Services 

Los Angeles Department of Transportation 

New York Department of Transportation 

Philadelphia Streets Department 

San Antonio Transportation and Capital Improvements 
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https://www.cityofboston.gov/news/Default.aspx?id=4021
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Old Budget Model Budgeting for Outcomes 

 Energy spent at the margin: incremental cuts  Examine the entire budget 

 Inertia maintains current spending  Prioritization forces decisions 

 Dollars spent are most important  Value-add is most important 

 Fund departments and fund costs  Purchase results 

 Debate increases and reductions  Debate performance improvements 
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https://www.austintexas.gov/content/1333/FAQ/2786
https://www.sanantonio.gov/portals/0/files/budget/fy2017/FY2017FinalAdoptedBudget.pdf
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http://fortworthtexas.gov/budget/fy2017/full/
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http://legacy.icma.org/en/icma/knowledge_network/documents/kn/Document/301482/211311_Is_There_a_Case_for_Consolidation_or_Collaboration
http://legacy.icma.org/en/icma/knowledge_network/documents/kn/Document/301482/211311_Is_There_a_Case_for_Consolidation_or_Collaboration
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Institution 
FY 2017 Estimated 

FTEs 
Officers 

Houston Police Department 6,463.4 5,187.7 

Houston Independent School District 242.0 242.0 

Metro Police Department 235.0 191.0 
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High = Greater than $10 million 

Medium = $5 million to $10 million 

Low - Less than $5 million 

N/A - Impact is unknown, reorganization, study/review 

Increase Cost - New costs not totally offset 

 
Initiative Fiscal 

Impact 

Page 

Police Increase Civilianization  Medium 79 

Police Continue with Merger of Jail with Harris County   Low 80 

Police Expand Arrest Diversion Options Medium 81 
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Police Invest in a Comprehensive Approach to Crime 

Control 

Medium 82 

Fire Move to Three Platoons  High 85 

Fire Identify Opportunities to Reduce the Number of 

Fire Stations 

High 85 

Fire Increase HFD Civilianization  Medium 89 

Fire Reduce Frequent Users of 911 and EMS High 91 

Fire Pursue Additional EMS Collections  Medium 98 

Fire Revise False Alarm Policy and Fee Medium 101 

Workforce Perform Dependent Eligibility Audit High 117 

Workforce Renegotiate Prescription Benefits Plan Design and 

Contract 

High 118 

Workforce Explore Changes to Spousal and Dependent 

Eligibility Coverage  

High 118 

Workforce Phase-in Increases in Employee Share of Health 

Insurance  

High 119 

Workforce Expand Employee Wellness Clinics Low 119 

Workforce Increase Access to Telemedicine Low 119 

Workforce Offer Health Benefits Buy Outs Low 119 

Workforce Review Funding Structure N/A 120 

Workforce Review Stop-loss Coverage N/A 120 

Workforce Incentivize Effective and Proactive TPA Monitoring 

and Management  

High 120 

Workforce Cap Annual OPEB Exposure High 122 

Workforce Restructure OPEB Benefits  High 122 

Workforce Eliminate OPEB Coverage for Retirees or 

Dependents with Access to Other Coverage 

High 123 
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Workforce Fully Fund a Retiree’s Share of Health Benefits 

through Another Employer 

High 124 

Workforce Require Firefighters to Attain a Minimum Eligibility 

Age 

High 124 

Operations Centralize the Talent Management Function  Medium 125 

Operations Enhance Vacancy Control  Medium 128 

Operations Invest in Talent Development Increase 

Cost 

129 

Operations Consolidate and Reform Procurement Low 133 

Operations Increase Professional Development of 

Procurement Staff 

Increase 

Cost 

134 

Operations Use Data to Drive Competition  High 134 

Operations Review the Impact of Hire Houston First  N/A 135 

Operations Focus on Quality Contractors  Medium 136 

Operations Develop a Strategic Technology Plan N/A 139 

Coordination Increase Consolidation of Finance Functions Low 144 

Coordination Reduce the Use of Special Revenue Funds High 144 

Coordination Increase Coordination to Reduce Fleet and the 

City’s Footprint 

 146 

Coordination Combine 311 and Police Non-Emergency Calls Low 147 

Coordination Rethink Public Works and Engineering N/A 147 

Coordination Consolidate Housing and Neighborhood 

Development Department 

N/A 151 

Coordination Increase Joint Planning for Youth Services N/A 151 

Performance Focus on Performance Measurement and 

Management 

N/A 153 
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Performance Implement Budgeting for Outcomes: Aligning 

Resources and Results 

N/A 155 

Performance Implement Pay for Performance N/A 158 

Performance Establish Productivity Bank High 159 

Partnerships Managed Competition - Solid Waste High 163 

Partnerships Managed Competition - General Services Medium 165 

Partnerships Managed Competition - Fleet Management Medium 165 

Partnerships Managed Competition - Street Maintenance Medium 166 

Partnerships Market Based Revenue Opportunities High 166 

Partnerships Asset Monetization High 166 

Partnerships Negotiate Voluntary PILOTs with Tax Exempt 

Organizations 

High 168 

Partnerships Implement Service Delivery Partnerships with 

Non-Profit Organizations 

High 169 

Partnerships Renegotiate Contract with Houston Zoo High 170 

Consolidation Support 311 and 211 Coordination and 

Collaboration 

Low 171 

Consolidation Explore Police Consolidation and Merger N/A 173 

Consolidation Create a Regional Certification of Minority, Women, 

Small Business, Disability and Disadvantaged 

Business Enterprises 

Low 174 

Consolidation Create a Shared Services Working Group High 175 
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